immediately thereafter at the office of the Manager (Procurement) in the presence of the 
bidders’ representatives who choose to attend in person or virtual at the address below. 

13. Bids must be valid until 11.06.2026, from the date of bid opening. 

14. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security of Sri Lankan Rupees Three hundred fifty 

thousand (LKR 350,000.00) or United States Dollars One thousand one hundred fifty 
(USD 1,150.00), valid until 06.08.2026, from the date of bid opening. 

15. Bidders must be registered with the Department of Registrar of Companies (e-ROC) in 

compliance with the Public Contracts Act No. 3 of 1987, available at www.drc.gov.lk.  

16. For any clarifications, please contact the Manager (Procurement) at Tel:

[...]

as per ITB Clause 44 (The 
Purchaser will verify registration in the e-ROC system, regardless of 
whether the PCA-03 certificate is submitted). 

(b) Signature Authorization: as per ITB Clause 21. 

(c) Bid Security: A minimum sum of Sri Lankan Rupees Three 
hundred fifty thousand (LKR 350,000.00) or United States 
Dollars One thousand one hundred fifty (USD 1,150.00), valid 
until at least 06.08.2026, as per ITB Clause 20. 

(d) Manufacturer’s Authorization Letter: Duly completed, signed, 
stamped, and dated on the manufacturer's letterhead, as per the ITB 
Clause 18 and specimen format in Section IV. 

(e) Schedule of Prices:

[...]

The bid security of the successful 
bidder will be returned only after the performance security has been 
received.  

ITB 20.2 The amount of the Bid Security shall be: for a minimum amount of Sri 
Lankan Rupees Three hundred fifty thousand (LKR 350,000.00) or 
United States Dollars One thousand one hundred fifty (USD 1,150.00) 

The bid security must be unconditionally encashable on demand by the 
Purchaser and remain valid until at least 06.08.2026. 

ITB 21.2 All bids must be signed by an authorized representative of the bidder, 
supported by appropriate documentation (Power of Attorney, Board